

03.09.2025

Present: Sh. Shamsheer Singh, Counsel for the plaintiffs.

None for D-1.

D-3 for himself as well as D-2 and D-4.

D-5 unserved.

Application filed u/o 5 Rule 20 CPC for the substituted service of D-5. The summons of D-5 for 02.06.2025 were received back with the report of “not residing since many years and no further details of him are available”. The Counsel for the plaintiff states that he does not have any further detail of D-5, other than the one available on record. Accordingly, I am satisfied that D-5 cannot be served by ordinary means. The application is allowed. D-5 be now served via publication in the newspaper “Dainik Jagran” Delhi edition, subject to filing of PF and deposit of publication charges as per rules.

To come up for service of D-5 on **07.01.2026**.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/ 03.09.2025